
Tax Request Hearing 
Monday, September 9, 2024 Tax Request 
Hearing will follow the Budget Hearing

School District Office 410 South St., Seward, 
NE

410 South St
Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
2. 2024-2025 Tax Request Overview
3. Tax Request Hearing- Community Input and Discussion regarding support, opposition, 

criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the proposed property tax 
requests for the 2024-2025 school fiscal year (General Fund, Bond Fund, Special 
Building Fund and Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund)

4. Adjournment of the Tax Request Hearing 

 





2016-2017 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
SEWARD BUDGET 

2024-2025



Mission of Seward Public 
Schools 

Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation with family and community members is 
committed to the development of the whole student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.    

  

 

 

   



GOALS FOR THE EVENING

1. Describe our past and present financial situation along 
with some comparable data.

2. Describe the effect this proposed budget would have on 
local property taxes

3. Expenditures/increased costs 
4. Receive feedback from Board Members on any 

proposed changes



BUDGET PROCESS

• Fiscal Year for Schools – Sept. 1 to Aug. 31
• Budget must be adopted and submitted to the 

state by September 30.
• The discussion we have tonight does not constitute 

a hearing, and no action will be taken on the 
budget. 

• Pink Postcard September 23, 2024 at 7:00 pm 
Harvest Hall

• Budget Hearing, Tax Request Hearing? Will depend 
upon our discussion tonight- 



Other Information 

• NDE Budget 
• Budget Authority- The total amount of funds that 

can be budgeted and or expended- We would 
not spend that amount.

• Revenue/Tax Authority- Board Discussion
• Access to prior year’s unused budget authority- 2% 

of the prior years adjusted general fund 
expenditures or prior year’s unused budget 
authority



Cash Reserve General Fund

• 35%- General Fund 
• 2-3 months in our low month which is normally April
• 1.8 million a month on average in spending
• Roughly 4 million at the end of this fiscal year  
• Could have over 8 million in Cash Reserves 

account 



Cash Reserves 

• $5,400,000 would give us the 3 months during our 
low month of the year

• We do not utilize a cash reserves account it is in the 
budget. 



HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 

THE 2024-2025 BUDGET



THERE IS A LOT OF DISCUSSION ABOUT PROPERTY 
TAXES—THERE HAS BEEN FOR YEARS

• Historic state aid for SPS for the first time in 20 years
• Special Ed. Reimbursement about 80% for the 

coming school year.
• Quick explanation of how the TEEOSA Works and 

the changes this year with foundation aid. 
• TEEOSA was set up to level the playing field in terms 

of tax levies--there are still obvious discrepancies.



DATA COMPARISONS TO THE 10 LARGER AND 10 
SMALLER SCHOOLS

(OUR STATE AID ARRAY) 20 out 144 districts  



ASSESSED VALUATION



Breakdown of Taxes 
● 48%-23-24-- 45% 22/23—Residential and Real Property
●  35%- 23/24- 38% 22/23 — Agricultural Land
● The rest is Personal Property, Commercial , Ag buildings, Centrally Assessed 

Personal and Real. 



STATE AID HISTORY



25 YEAR PROPERTY LEVY HISTORY



CASH HISTORY AS OF JULY 31, 2024



GENERAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE 
HISTORY



Why behind expenditures 
• Decrease because we are out of ESSER Dollars
• I also stopped furniture purchases because of the unknown for the special session
• For a point of reference- a bus 5 years cost 89K and now that same bus is around 110K
• Salaries/Benefits- Increase
• Inflation- Paper, Gas, Shipping 



PROPOSED BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES

• The vast majority of the increases are 
increased staffing costs

• Cost of materials, gas, insurance, etc. 
• Math Adoption next year estimated cost is 
$250,000





GENERAL FUND CASH



GENERAL FUND CASH

• We have always maintained the goal of keeping 3 months of 
cash in reserve to help smooth out the peaks and valleys.  In 
years when we lost a lot of state aid, this cash on hand helped 
us maintain a constant levy.  In the future it could help us if 
property values decline.

• We were right at $3,409,101 in our lowest point of the year 
(December).  We spend right at $1.7-7.8 million a month, so 
we are at 2 months in reserve at our low point in the past we 
were at 3 months.



GENERAL FUND MONTHLY CASH – 5 YEAR 
HISTORY (This is for our low month)

Dec.

Sept.

Oct

Nov.

Jan

Feb.

March

April

May

June

July



OTHER FUNDS



BOND Fund
  

• For 2024-25 I’m asking for $ 1,616,162 we will get ($1,600,00) in property 
taxes and our payments will be $1,555,366.  The bond levy would be a at 
.080- Our reserves did not have a lot of room for error in our bond fund so 
I thought it would be best to add a little more like we did this year. We 
will also need this budget to reflect a higher payment next December 
2025.

• Our last bond payment is set for December 2027. So we will need two 
more years of including the bond in the budget after this budget. 25-26- 
26-27. 

•



QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSES 
UNDERTAKING FUND

 
• Options- Do we look at another QCPUF 
bond? 

• Our last QCPUF bond was 1.2 million- 10 year 
bond with $176,000 payments. 

• I do have to count dollars toward safety ect. 
If we don’t have a QCPUF bond. 

• We can tax up to $0.03



COOPERATIVE FUND

• The Cooperative Fund is a pass through account for 
Sixpence.  We are the fiscal agent so the money will 
run through our budget.  If we use this fund, it has no 
impact on our state aid, or levy/expenditure limits 
for any of the three school districts.  We did receive 
a grant again this  year so we will need to budget 
again. We increase the amount because when we 
get paid may not fall in line with our budget year. 



SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

• Last year we levied $171,000 almost .01. 
• From our discussion at the board meeting I have set it at .02 

which will generate $400,000. 
• Could lower for our revenue authority and use depreciation or 

leave at the $.02 and approve the authority up to 6%



PROPERTY TAX AND 
LEVY IMPACT



Why approve the revenue authority 

• Will need it to make the budget work and for the 
special building fund.

• With the legislature changing this may be the last 
year we can even use it or approve it. 

• Similar to budget authority 



Discussion Numbers
Revenue Authority will be an issue for us. 

$12,882,775 is the total we could ask for without a vote of the board to exceed the 
tax authority. General Fund and Special Building Fund

Last year we asked for $13,522,222 with general fund and special building

With the additional 6% we could ask for a total $14,027,083

We don’t even have the revenue authority to make to go to the pink postcard bill 
which would be $14,029,305



Continued Discussion
Each percent equals $190,718- 

My proposal with special building at $400,000. 

$13,855,555- 5% using the revenue authority

 



What does a Penny Generate? 
Last year a penny will generate $189,687

This year a penny will generate $ 200,000



PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX IMPACT FOR 
ALL TAXABLE FUNDS- 

23-24 24-25  

General
Bond

Special Bond
QCPUF

Total



PROPERTY TAX ASKING HISTORY





Depreciation 

• SPS added $100,000 to their depreciation account 
for the 2024-2025 School Budget 



SUMMARY
• General Fund –This a small increase to our general fund tax 

asking of 100,000 As a reminder salary/insurance increase 
will be around $ 650,000 for staff

• Bond Fund – I feel very comfortable with my proposal.
• Special Building Fund: I have it at .02 to keep the overall 

ask at $404,0000
• Total tax asking  2.54%
• QCPUF- I could still do some work on the budget count 

toward tax asking but would not count on Revenue/tax 
authority



QUESTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS

• Again, this is a proposal.  If you want 
clarification or if you want to recommend 
changes, now is the time to do so.  I want to 
know what your support is tonight, rather than 
wait until our September 11 board meeting to 
find out you disagree.

• Again:  $.01 levy = $200,000  in terms of property 
taxes requested.  
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